
MINUTES

DECEMBER 16, 2025

BRAZOS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

REGULAR MEETING

A regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Brazos County, Texas was held in the
Brazos County Commissioners Courtroom in the Administration Building, 200 South
Texas Avenue, in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas, beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday,
December 16, 2025 with the following members of the Court present:

 
Kyle Kacal, Acting County Judge, Presiding;
Bentley Nettles, Commissioner of Precinct 1;
Chuck Konderla, Commissioner of Precinct 2;
Fred Brown, Commissioner of Precinct 3;
Wanda J. Watson, Commissioner of Precinct 4;
Karen McQueen, County Clerk;
The attached sheets contain the names of the citizens and officials that were in
attendance.

1. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

U.S. and Texas Flag - Commissioner Watson

2. Call for Citizen input and/or concerns

Christine Shimek, resident of Precinct 2, addressed the Court concerning the Complete
Streets Plan Presentation.
 
Cathie Viens, resident of Precinct 4, addressed the Court concerning Axis Pipe and
overspending. 
 
Michal Hall, resident of Precinct 1, addressed the Court concerning elections.
 
 



3. Presentations and/or Discussions

Presentation of the Government Finance Officers Association's Certificate of
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Brazos County Auditor's
Department.

Auditor Marci Turner announced that the Brazos County Auditor's Department has
received the Government Finance Officers Association's Certificate of Achievement of
Excellence in Financial Reporting. Ms. Turner then shared what the certificate of
achievement  represents, noting that this is the 37th year for Brazos County to receive
this honor. Ms. Turner introduced her team and thanked them for their service and
dedication. The Court thanked Ms. Turner and her team for their service and
congratulated them on receiving the Certificate of Achievement. 

Presentation on Complete Streets Plans for Brazos County by Dan Rudge,
Executive Director, Bryan/College Station MPO. 

Dan Rudge, Executive Director with the Bryan/College Station MPO presented the
Complete Streets Plans. Commissioner Brown asked for clarification on funding. Mr.
Rudge stated they are requesting funding from the Cities of Bryan and College Station,
TAMU and Brazos County. Judge Kacal questioned whether the other entities had
already agreed to the funding and passed resolutions. Mr. Rudge stated that they are
working through the Interlocal Agreement  process with the other entities. The Court
engaged in further conversation.
A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 

Consider and take action on agenda items: 4 - 25

4. Resolution 25-020 recognizing Mary Box for her outsanding and dedicated service to
Brazos County.

The Court voted unanimously to adopt Resolution 25-020 recognizing Mary Box for her
outstanding and dedicated Service to Brazos County. Judge Kacal read aloud the
resolution and the Court thanked Ms. Box for her service. Ms. Box expressed her
gratitude for the opportunity to work for many great people through her years of service.
She then asked the community to keep Judge Elliott and his family in their prayers. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

5. Consider and take action on the following: 
a. Deliberate and take action on casting Brazos County's allocated votes for
candidates to the Brazos Central Appraisal District Board of Directors
b.  Approval of Resolution 25-021 casting said votes

Commissioner Brown expressed concern regarding current Brazos Central Appraisal
District Board members. The Court engaged in discussion on the matter and sought
clarification from General Counsel Ed Bull. The Court determined that no action was



currently necessary on the issue brought forth by Commissioner Brown. Judge Kacal
then moved into discussion pertaining to item number 5. 
 
Christine Shimek, resident of Precinct 2, addressed the Court concerning the Brazos
Central Appraisal District. 
 
Mr. Bull provided the Court with a brief explanation of the action needed on this
item, stating that the Court's responsibility is to allocate the 484 votes.  
Dana Horton, Chief Appraiser for the Central Appraisal District provided further
clarification. 
The Court engaged in discussion on the matter and ultimately decided to vote on a and
b separately. 
 
a.) The Court voted unanimously to adopt Resolution 25-021 Brazos County Central
Appraisal District (CAD) Resolution and Official Ballot for positions available for the
Board of Directors positions.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Fred Brown. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.
b.) On a motion from Commissioner Nettles, with a second from Commissioner Brown
the Court voted to allocate the 484 votes for the Brazos Central Appraisal District Board
of Directors to Bryan McGuire. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Fred Brown. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

6. Request authorization to wire transfer up to $2,000,000.00 to Health and Human
Services Commission for the Fiscal Year 2026 Hospital Augmented Reimbursement
Program (HARP) Intergovernmental Transfer for the benefit of participating hospitals
using funding from Brazos County Local Provider Participating Fund. 

Commissioner Konderla explained that the County just serves as a pass-through and
this is a budget neutral item. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

7. Approval of Marcille Turner as the authorized signer for Title IV-E Foster Care and
Legal reporting. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

8. Approval of the Chapter 312 Economic Development Agreement with Axis Pipe and



Tube LLC.

Commissioner Konderla congratulated Axis Pipe and Tube, LLC on their success.
Judge Kacal shared that he was glad to be partnering with them. A copy of the
agreement is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

9. Approval of the Fiscal and Personnel Management Agreement between Brazos County
and the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the period of October 1, 2025
through September 30, 2028.

A copy of the agreement it attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

10. Approval requested from Purchasing Department to pay Invoice #1200495 to Tom Green for
Brazos County Courthouse Annex Commissioning Services with FY 26 funds.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

11. Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP 25-606 Brazos Center Parking Lot Repair
with Larry Young Paving, in the amount of $258.22 for unused contingency. 

A copy of the change order is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

12. Approval of CIP #26-519 Public Safety Camera System with Flock Group, Inc. in the
amount of $75,985.80. 

Commissioner Brown expressed concerns about the education service center and
asked for clarification.
Purchasing Agent Charles Wendt provided clarification sharing the advantages of going
through the educational service center purchasing cooperative.  
The Court engaged in discussion on the advantages of a purchasing cooperative and
background information regarding the budgeting process for this item was provided.
A copy of the contract is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,



Watson.

13. Permission to Advertise RFP #CIP 26-532 Road & Bridge Office Building
Renovations.

Commissioner Nettles and Commissioner Watson expressed their support for this
project. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Chuck Konderla. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

14. Approval of the following evaluation committee for RFP #26-532 Road & Bridge Office
Building Renovations.

a.  Prarthana Banerji - County Engineer - Road & Bridge
b.  Trevor Lansdown - Director of Project Management - Project Management
c.  Bob Lamkin - Director - Facilities Services
d.  Legal - Non-Voting
e.  Purchasing - Non-Voting

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Chuck Konderla. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

15. Consider and take action on the Comcast utility permit to install fiber optic conduit within
the right-of-way of Old Reliance Road to provide internet services.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

16. Consider and take action on the FiberLight utility permit to install two (2) fiber optic
conduits within right of way of Fickey Road to service cellular tower.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

17. Consider and take action on the Wickson Creek SUD utility permit to construct a road
bore at 13877 Ferrill Creek Road to provide water services.  Site is located in Precinct
2.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by



Commissioner Fred Brown. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

18. Consider and take action on the Wildfire Energy utility permit to lay 9,600 feet of
temporary 12-inch polyurethane water line within the right-of-way of Jack Creek Road,
along with two (2) road crossings.  Site is located in Precinct 2.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

19. Consider and take action on the Comcast utility permit to directional bore fiber optic
conduit within the right-of-way and construct road bores under the following County
Roads in Precinct 4:

a.  Mumford Road – 8,760 feet in ROW and 1 road bore
b.  Keystone Drive – 1 road bore

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Wanda J. Watson, Seconded by
Commissioner Chuck Konderla. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

20. Commissioners Court minutes for the following dates:

a. November 04, 2025 Workshop Session
b. November 04, 2025 Regular Meeting
c. November 06, 2025 Special Called Session
d. November 12, 2025 Workshop Session
e. November 13, 2025 Special Called Session
f.  November 18, 2025 Regular Meeting 

Commissioner Nettles noted that the Court met six times in November. The Court
engaged in discussion on the number of meetings. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

21. Budget Amendments.

FY 25/26 Budget Amendments 6.01 - 6.02

6.01 - Transfer of funds from Contingency to Community Support.
6.02 - Reallocation of funds to the appropriate account for the radio replacement project
for law enforcement.
 
Commissioner Brown expressed that he was not in support of the Appraisal District's



request and would like the refund as has happened in the past. 
 
Dana Horton, Chief Appraiser for the Brazos Central Appraisal District provided
clarification explaining that a software update and additional space is needed as they
continue to grow. 
 
Commissioner Watson spoke in support of amendment 6.01.
 
Commissioner Nettles spoke in support of the software update, noting that the upgrade
should decrease the need for additional staff members. 
 
Cathie Viens, a resident of Precinct 4, addressed the Court in opposition to amendment
6.01. Ms. Viens provided handouts to the Court, they are attached hereto.
 
Budget Officer Nina Payne provided clarification and the Court engaged in further
conversation.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 4-1.  Ayes: Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.  Nays: Brown.

22. Personnel Change of Status.

Approval of Personnel Change of Status

A copy of the Personnel Change of Status is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

23. Payment of Claims.

Approval of Payment of Claims

A copy of the Claims is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

24. Convene into Executive Session pursuant to the following:
a. Texas Government Code §551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues
related to a contract being negotiated. (Contract A)
b. Texas Government Code §551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues
related to a contract being negotiated. (Contract B)
c. Texas Government Code  §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange,
lease, or value of real property.
d. Texas Government Code §551.087 for deliberation regarding economic



development negotiations.

At this point, the Acting County Judge announced the Court would consider items 26
through 30 and then return to convene into Executive Session.
 
General Counsel Ed Bull stated that items b. and d. were no longer needed. 
 
Having considered the previously noted agenda items, General Counsel Ed Bull
submitted a written determination that deliberation in an open meeting would have a
detrimental effect on the position of the Court in negotiations with a third party.  A motion
was offered by Commissioner Konderla to meet in closed Executive Session as per Mr.
Bull’s recommendation. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brown and the
motion passed unanimously.  At 11:33 a.m. the Acting County Judge announced the
meeting closed to the public, so the Court could convene into Executive Session
pursuant the following: 
 
a. Texas Government Code §551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues
related to a contract being negotiated. (Contract A)
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant
Ed Bull, General Counsel
Bruce Erratt, Legal
Nina Payne, Budget Officer
 
c. Texas Government Code  §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or
value of real property.
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant
Ed Bull, General Counsel
Bruce Erratt, Legal 
Joe Salvato, Right of Way Agent

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Fred Brown. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Kacal, Konderla, Nettles,
Watson.

25. Consider and possible action on Executive Session.

At 11:57 a.m. the Acting County Judge announced the meeting open to the public and
announced that no action would be taken on the Closed Executive Session.

26. Acknowledgement of monthly reports submitted in December 2025.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the Extension Service reports submitted in
December 2025 and acknowledged receipt of reports from the following County and
Precinct Offices showing revenues collected and remitted to the County Treasurer:
 
County Clerk 
Constable Precinct 2
Constable Precinct 3



Collections
 

27. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of December 8,
2025.
Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund as of
December 8, 2025.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the 2025 - 2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund and
Contingency Fund Budget to Actuals as of December 8, 2025. 

28. Monthly Report from the Juvenile Services Department.

Juvenile Director Linda Ricketson gave a brief overview of the services provided by
Juvenile Services.
She then reported the following for month of December: 176 on probation, 15 in
residential treatment programs, 89 on pre-court monitoring, 50 in individual counseling,
14 assigned to the anger management group, 9 in a substance treatment group.
Presently, there are 30 in detention and 31 on electronic monitors. 
One Juvenile graduated from High School on Dec 8th. 
There will be 54 families served by the MASH toy drive and all Juveniles will be
provided stockings for the holiday by the Bethune Woman's Club. The Court thanked
Ms. Ricketson for her service and her report. 

29. Monthly Report from the Sheriff's Office.

Sheriff Wayne Dicky reported for the month of November, there was an average daily
population of 732 inmates in jail, 623 inmates were male, 108 were female. They have
booked 797 people in November. 
The law enforcement side of the office dispatched to 925 calls and had 200,408 self
initiated calls. The Court thanked the Sheriff. 

30. Announcement of interest items and possible future agenda topics.

Commissioner Nettles asked the community to keep Judge Kenny Elliot and his family
in their prayers as they are dealing with medical issues. He then wished his wife a  happy
anniversary.  Additionally, he stated that he would like the Court to consider having an
Appraisal District Board member provide a monthly report to the Court.
 
Commissioner Konderla asked the community to consider finding a way to honor the
Lord in their preparations for the holiday season and pray for peace in the world. 
 
Commissioner Brown wished the community a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.
 
Commissioner Watson expressed her gratitude to Digital Services Officer Ken Smith
and Public Communications Officer Barbara Smith for a job well done on the Court's
Christmas video. 
 
Judge Kacal addressed a few questions from citizens, expressed his excitement for the
Aggie Volleyball win and the upcoming Aggie Football game. He then shared the Court's
Christmas video. 
 
 



31. Adjourn.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:57 a.m.































DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: • Presentation of the Government Finance Officers Association's Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Brazos County Auditor's 
Department.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 11/18/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Announcement_of_Award_(2).pdf Announcement of Award Cover Memo



11/14/2025

Duane Peters
Judge
Brazos County, Texas

Dear Duane:

We are pleased to notify you that your annual comprehensive financial report for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2024 qualifies for GFOA's Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting. The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition in governmental accounting 
and financial reporting, and its attainment represents a significant accomplishment by a government and 
its management.

When a Certificate of Achievement is awarded to a government, an Award of Financial Reporting 
Achievement (AFRA) is also presented to the individual(s) or department designated by the government 
as primarily responsible for its having earned the Certificate. This award has been sent to the submitter as 
designated on the application.

We hope that you will arrange for a formal presentation of the Certificate and Award of Financial 
Reporting Achievement, and give appropriate publicity to this notable achievement. A sample news 
release is included to assist with this effort.

We hope that your example will encourage other government officials in their efforts to achieve and 
maintain an appropriate standard of excellence in financial reporting.

Sincerely,

Michele Mark Levine
Director, Technical Services



DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: • Presentation on Complete Streets Plans for Brazos County by Dan Rudge, Executive 
Director, Bryan/College Station MPO. 

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/04/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Complete_Streets_Plan_Presentation_for_Brazos_County.pdf
Complete Streets Plan Presentation for Brazos 
County

Cover Memo



Complete Streets Plan for South 
College/College Avenue and 

University Drive

Daniel Rudge – Executive Director
Bryan/College Station MPO

Brazos County Commissioner’s Court
December 16, 2025



Complete Streets Plan
 South College/College Avenue and 

University Drive Identified as Primary 
Corridors for Texas A&M University Access

 A Complete Street Plan for South 
College/College Avenue Would Examine How 
to Make Street Accessible, Safe and 
Comfortable for All Users

 University Drive Would Look at Grade 
Separations

 Both Roadways Have Been Studied Four 
Times Without Actionable Plans



Complete Streets Plan
 The MPO is Using $175,000 of Carryover 

Funds to Complete The Plan
 TTI Estimates Cost at $300,000

 MPO is Requesting Each Affected Jurisdiction 
to provide $40,000 in local match
 Cities of Bryan and College Station and Texas 

A&M Have Committed $40,000 Each.
 Today’s Presentation is a Request for Brazos 

County to Participate in the Study



Plan Process
 Oversight committee

 Each Funding Jurisdiction Appoints Four Members
 MPO Will Use Technical Advisory Committee

 Champion (I was Voluntold for This Role)
 Project Used RFQ Through Brazos County 

Purchasing Department
 Project Fiscal Management Would Be 

Handled By Brazos County



Two Big Asks for Brazos County
 Commit to a $40,000 local match 
 Provide four names to serve on oversight 

committee 
 Bicycle/pedestrian advocates
 Disability community (BVCIL has agreed)
 Business leaders 
 Property Owners
 Bus Patrons
 Any Interested Parties

 MPO can Assist in Recommending Names



Questions????



DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Resolution 25-020 recognizing Mary Box for her outsanding and dedicated service to 
Brazos County.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 10/30/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Resolution_-_Mary_Box.pdf Resolution - Mary Box Cover Memo





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the following: 
• a. Deliberate and take action on casting Brazos County's allocated votes for 

candidates to the Brazos Central Appraisal District Board of Directors
• b.  Approval of Resolution 25-021 casting said votes

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/05/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

CAD_-_Resolution_2025.pdf Resolution - CAD Cover Memo

Letter_to_all_Taxing_Jurisdictions_for_BCAD.pdf Letter to all Taxing Jurisdictions for the BCAD Cover Memo

BCAD_Selection_of_Appointed_Board_Members_-_Official_Ballot.pdf
BCAD Selection of Appointed Board Members - 
Official Ballot

Cover Memo









DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Request authorization to wire transfer up to $2,000,000.00 to Health and Human Services 
Commission for the Fiscal Year 2026 Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program 
(HARP) Intergovernmental Transfer for the benefit of participating hospitals using funding 
from Brazos County Local Provider Participating Fund. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Nina Payne

DATE: 12/01/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Local Provider Participating Fund (LPPF) - Fund 16000

REQUIREMENTS:
HHSC requires this IGT to be entered into TexNet no later than close of business Monday, 
January 5, 2026, with a settlement date of Tuesday, January 6, 2026.

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

The Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP) is a statewide supplement
program providing Medicaid payments to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services that 
serve Texas Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) patients. The program serves as as financial 
transition for providers historically participating in the Delivery System Reform Incentive 
Payment Program. HARP will provide additional funding to hospitals to assist in offsetting 
the cost hospitals incur while providing Medicaid services. Subject to CMS approval, 
eligible participants in Federal Fiscal Year 2022 include non-state government -owned and 
operated hospitals and private hospitals. The public HARP SPA was approved for non-
state government-owned and -operated hospitals on August 31, 2022. The private HARP 
SPA was approved for private hospitals on August 15, 2023. Reimbursement rules are 
located at Title 1 of the Texas Administrative Code, Part 15, Chapter 355, SubChapter J, 
Division 4, Rule 8070.  For more information, please 
visit: https://pfd.hhs.texas.gov/hospitals-clinic/hospital-services/hospital-augmented-
reimbursement-program

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

SFY_26_HARP_IGT_Request.pdf HARP IGT Memo Cover Memo

HARP_Information.pdf HARP Texas Administrative Code Backup Material























DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of Marcille Turner as the authorized signer for Title IV-E Foster Care and Legal 
reporting. 

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/02/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

2031_(6).docx 2031 Backup Material





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of the Chapter 312 Economic Development Agreement with Axis Pipe and Tube 
LLC.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/09/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Axis_Pipe_and_Tube_Final_Agreement_December_2025.pdf
Axis Pipe and Tube Final Agreement December 
2025

Cover Memo

























































DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of the Fiscal and Personnel Management Agreement between Brazos County and 
the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the period of October 1, 2025 through 
September 30, 2028.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/08/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

2025-12-
08_Fiscal_and_Personnel_Management_Agreement_b_t_Brazos_County_and_MPO_
(10_1_25-9_30_28).pdf

Fiscal and Personnel Management 
Agreement b/t Brazos County and 
MPO

Cover Memo















DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval requested from Purchasing Department to pay Invoice #1200495 to Tom Green for 

Brazos County Courthouse Annex Commissioning Services with FY 26 funds.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 12/08/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: True

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $2,965.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

This invoice is being brought to Commissioners Court at this time due to an administrative 
oversight that occurred during a transition in our internal invoice processing procedures for 
construction projects. At the time the services were completed, the County was in the 
process of improving and formalizing how construction-related pay applications and 
invoices were tracked, reviewed, and routed for approval. During that transition, this 
particular invoice was inadvertently not captured through the prior workflow. Upon 
discovery, staff immediately verified the legitimacy of the charge, confirmed that the work 
was properly completed and accepted, and initiated the appropriate approval process. 
Since that time, the County has implemented a much more structured and centralized 
process for managing construction-related invoices and pay applications, significantly 
reducing the likelihood of similar occurrences in the future. Court approval at this time 
allows the County to properly satisfy a valid obligation for services already rendered. The 
deadline to use FY25 funds to pay the invoice has passed, therefore FY26 funds must be 
used. 

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Brazos_County_167005_Brazos_County_Cx-_C_1200495_06-
30-2025.pdf

Invoice #1200495 Backup Material









DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP 25-606 Brazos Center Parking Lot Repair with 
Larry Young Paving, in the amount of $258.22 for unused contingency. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 12/08/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: True

BUDGETED: True

DOLLAR AMOUNT: ($258.22)

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:
This deductive change order is for unused contingency. The total amount of contingency 
used after this change order will be $19,741.78. Failure to approve will delay close-out of 
the project. 

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Deductive_Change_Order-_Partly_Executed.pdf Deductive Change Order Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of CIP #26-519 Public Safety Camera System with Flock Group, Inc. in the 
amount of $75,985.80. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 12/08/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: True

BUDGETED: True

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $75,985.80

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

The implementation of Flock Safety automated license plate recognition (ALPR) 
cameras provides a significant enhancement to public safety, investigative efficiency, and 
crime prevention capabilities within our jurisdiction. Flock technology offers real-time 
vehicle identification tools that support patrol operations, criminal investigations, and 
interagency collaboration while maintaining strict accountability and audit controls. This 
project is fully budgeted by the Sheriff's Office. Failure to approve will delay 
implementation. 

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Complete_with_Docusign_TX_-_Brazos_County_SO.pdf Order Form Backup Material

API_and_Integrations_Terms.pdf API and Integrations Terms Backup Material

Evidence_Policy.pdf Evidence Policy Backup Material

License_Plate_Reader_Policy.pdf License Plate Reader Policy Backup Material

Privacy_Policy.pdf Privacy Policy Backup Material

Terms_and_Conditions.pdf Terms and Conditions Backup Material

Trademark_Notice.pdf Trademark Notice Backup Material



























































































































DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Permission to Advertise RFP #CIP 26-532 Road & Bridge Office Building Renovations.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Kaitlyn Battles

DATE: 12/04/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

This project includes renovations to the existing Road & Bridge Office & Fleet Shop building 
located at 2617 West State Hwy 21 in Bryan, Texas. This facility is approximately 23,300 
square feet building, including a two-story office space of approximately 8,500 square feet. 
The building-out of the existing office space will be demolished and rebuilt with a new plan 
configuration including new stairs, elevator, restrooms, offices, and break room. The 
balance of the ground floor space under the second-floor office will be dedicated to storage. 
Other renovations include the demolition of an existing one-store addition, new windows 
and window openings, new entry canopy, new doors, and asbestos abatement. The interior 
will receive new finishes, millwork, lighting, and data cabling. The exterior will be thoroughly 
cleaned and repainted. The interior of the shop will be cleaned and repainted. Additional 
exterior improvements include new fencing, gates, and controls at two (2) existing entries.
Before any work begins, the awarded contractor will be responsible for securing and 
hookup of a temporary trailer to house the Road & Bridge office staff during the renovations 
to their facility. In addition, temporary office space is to be constructed in the shop to allow 
for continued operations during construction.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Request_to_Advertise.pdf Request to Advertise Backup Material





DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Approval of the following evaluation committee for RFP #26-532 Road & Bridge Office 
Building Renovations.

• a.  Prarthana Banerji - County Engineer - Road & Bridge

• b.  Trevor Lansdown - Director of Project Management - Project Management
• c.  Bob Lamkin - Director - Facilities Services
• d.  Legal - Non-Voting
• e.  Purchasing - Non-Voting

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Kaitlyn Battles

DATE: 12/04/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY

BRYAN, TEXAS





DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2025-Comcast-4544 Old 
Reliance Road

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Comcast utility permit to install fiber optic conduit within 
the right-of-way of Old Reliance Road to provide internet services.  Site is located in 
Precinct 2.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 12/04/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Comcast plans to  install 
1,450 feet of 2-inch fiber optic conduit within the ROW of Old Reliance Road for 
service to address 4544.
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.

Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Less customer choice for internet
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed: Precinct 2 - Old Reliance Road

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Comcast-
4544_Old_Reliance.pdf

Utility Permit-Comcast-4544 Old Reliance Road Backup Material





























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2025-Utility Permit-Fiberlight-
Fickey Road

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the FiberLight utility permit to install two (2) fiber optic conduits 
within right of way of Fickey Road to service cellular tower.  Site is located in Precinct 2.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 12/08/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge

Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge

Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  FiberLight plans to install 
two (2) 1.5-inch fiber optic conduits within the ROW of Fickey Road for 186 feet to 
service cellular tower.
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Slower cell speeds for customers
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed: Precinct 2 - Fickey Road near SH 21 intersection

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Fiberlight-Fickey_Road.pdf Utility Permit-Fiberlight-Fickey Road Backup Material

































DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2025-Utility Permit-Wickson 
Creek SUD-13877 Ferrill Creek

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Wickson Creek SUD utility permit to construct a road bore 
at 13877 Ferrill Creek Road to provide water services.  Site is located in Precinct 2.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 12/03/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Wickson Creek SUD    

will bore under Ferrill Creek Tap Road to provide water services to customer
at address 13877.

Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  No water for customer
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed:  Precinct 2  -  Address:  13877 Ferrill Creek Road

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Wickson_Creek-
13877_Ferrill_Creek.pdf

Utility Permit-Wickson Creek SUD-13877 Ferrill Creek Road Backup Material

























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2025-Utility Permit-Wildfire 
Energy-Jack Creek-Temp Water

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Wildfire Energy utility permit to lay 9,600 feet of temporary 
12-inch polyurethane water line within the right-of-way of Jack Creek Road, along with two 
(2) road crossings.  Site is located in Precinct 2.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 12/09/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

12-inch Poly Water Line Is For Temporary Oilfield Activity ONLY.
Lay-down drive-over crossings are required for any roadway culvert or driveway 
culvert under 24-inches, unless multiple culverts exist at location

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Wildfire Energy will lay 

9,600 feet of temporary 12-inch water line within the right-of-way of Jack Creek Road 
along with two (2) crossings for oil field activities.  
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Possible less oilfield activities, which 
results in less tax revenue for the County.
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed:  Precinct 2 - Jack Creek Road

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Wildfire_Energy-Temp_water-
Jack_Creek_Road.pdf

Utility Permit-Wildfire Energy-Jack Creek Road-Temp Water Backup Material























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2025-Utility Permit-Comcast-
Mumford Road

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Comcast utility permit to directional bore fiber optic conduit 
within the right-of-way and construct road bores under the following County Roads in 
Precinct 4:

• a.  Mumford Road – 8,760 feet in ROW and 1 road bore
• b.  Keystone Drive – 1 road bore

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 12/03/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Comcast plans to  install 
8,760 feet of 2-inch fiber optic conduit within the ROW of Mumford Road along  with road 
bores of Mumford Road (1) and Keystone Drive (1)
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Less customer choice for internet
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed: Precinct 4 - Mumford Road and Keystone Drive

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Comcast-Mumford_Road.pdf Utility Permit-Comcast-Mumford Road Backup Material















































DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: • FY 25/26 Budget Amendments 6.01 - 6.02

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Nina Payne

DATE: 12/09/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

6_Coversheet.pdf FY 26 - 6 Coversheet Cover Memo

6.01_-_6.02.pdf FY 26 Budget Amendments 6.01 - 6.02 Budget Amendment







































































DEPARTMENT: Human Resources NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: • Approval of Personnel Change of Status

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/09/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Human Resources is requesting the approval of the following Personnel Action Forms 
(PAFs).  A list of departments is included on the attached coversheet.  All positions have 
been reviewed and verified that they fall within budget guidelines.  Consequence of non-
approval would be to the employee pay and/or position.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Cover_Sheet.pdf Cover Sheet Cover Memo





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: • Approval of Payment of Claims

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/10/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Bill_List_Commissioners_Court_PUBLIC_12.16.25.pdf Bill List Public Cover Memo



Accounts Payable
Payment Date Amount Beginning Ending Type

12/4/2025 18,902.04$              8213252 8213257 Utilities & Credit Card Bills
12/9/2025 7,607.85$                8213258 8213258 AP
12/5/2025 14,247.23$              8213259 8213264 Payroll AP
12/16/2025 821,450.00$           8213265 8213364 AP

12/4/2025 611.00$                    9206443 9206444 Utilities & Credit Card Bills
12/5/2025 3,224.72$                9206445 9206447 Payroll AP
12/16/2025 3,062,788.41$       9206448 9206534 AP

Jury
Payment Date Amount

Payroll
Payment Date Amount Type

Wire/ TexNet
Payment Date Amount Number

12/9/2025 1,230.44$                2026-27

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Karen McQueen Kyle Kacal Date
County Clerk Acting County Judge

Sales Tax 

Commissioners Court Approval of Claims Summary
December 16, 2025

Description

Pursuant to Order 25-027 certain claims are approved for payment by the Commissioners Court if approved through the audit process. Payments are then 
presented to Commissioners Court at a subsequent meeting.  These include Payroll and payroll related claims, utilities and telecommunications services, and 
credit card bills. 



Page 1

Bill List Commissioners Court
Time run: 12/10/2025 10:31:19 AM

Payment Date 12/4/2025
Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice 
Line 
Amount

12/4/2025 01000-11000500-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Non\-Departmental-
Telephone-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

2,292.48

01000-11000500-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Non\-Departmental-
Utilities Expenditure-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

20 Bryan**************** 260000341 2016114 1125 60.84

260000343 2016113 1125 128.79

260000345 2016112 1125 8,212.39

01000-11210020-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Elections Administrator-
Telephone-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

190.80

01000-11210020-61750000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Elections Administrator-
Telephone/Data \- Cellular-No Value-No
Value-No Value

97548 Veriz**************** 260000691 6129276909 257.56

01000-12500100-61280000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Risk Management \- 
Administration-Dues-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

95956 Diner**************** 260000553 00353907 65.00

01000-13000100-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Tax Assessor \- Collector
\- Administration-Utilities Expenditure-
No Value-No Value-No Value

20 Bryan**************** 260000387 2337093 1125 1,958.23

01000-14000006-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Information Technology 
\- Non Capital-Utilities Expenditure-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

102101 Fiber**************** 260000165 FB-21098 600.00

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000099 979-197-0369-07023-5 
DEC 25

959.18

01000-17000100-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

95.40

01000-17000100-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Utilities Expenditure-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000361 979-197-0407-073123-5 
1125

528.50

01000-19000100-61295000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-District Attorney \- 
Administration-Employment 
Investigations-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

93466 US Ba****************ciation Inc 260001273 UZTX-6G8J2S 11.00

01000-22600100-61750000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Misdemeanor Associate 
Court \- Administration-Telephone/Data 
\- Cellular-No Value-No Value-No Value

11846 AT&T **************** 260001077 287310375080x11082025 81.54

01000-24301100-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Justice of Peace \- 
Precinct 3 \- Administration-Telephone-
No Value-No Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

124.64

01000-26001000-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Community Supervision 
\- Support-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

197.80

01000-26002000-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Health Department \- 
Support-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

113.90

01000-28000100-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- 
Administration-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

281.70



Page 2

Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice 
Line 
Amount

12/4/2025 01000-29003100-61750000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Correctional 
Medicine \- Administration-
Telephone/Data \- Cellular-No Value-No
Value-No Value

11846 AT&T **************** 260001472 287360411038X11082025 1.86

01000-31000110-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Court-Telephone-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

1,592.47

01000-36500100-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Brazos Center \- 
Administration-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

95.40

01000-37000100-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Agriculture 
Extension \- Administration-Utilities 
Expenditure-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

20 Bryan**************** 260000321 2222726 1125 813.41

01000-56001000-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

0.31

01000-56001000-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Utilities Expenditure-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

97206 Optim**************** 260000067 07707-108661-4-11302025 157.21

01000-56005000-61740000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Environmental 
Protection-Telephone-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

468.03

01000-56005000-61880000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Environmental 
Protection-Utilities Expenditure-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

20 Bryan**************** 260000328 2069196 1125 39.04

260000390 2368566 1125 90.16

50000-64005100-61740000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Health 
& Wellness Clinic-Telephone-No Value-
No Value-No Value

96844 Front****************ns of Texas 260000358 210-188-0806-111695-5 
1125

95.40

Grand 
Total

19,513.04



Page 3

Payment Date 12/5/2025
Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier
Number

Party Name PO Invoice 
Number

Invoice 
Line 
Amount

12/5/2025 60000-00000000-31120000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Deferred
Compensation \- Nationwide-No
Value-No Value-No Value

3382 Natio**************** Solutions 11.26.25 8,430.18

60000-00000000-31125000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Deferred
Compensation \- Secur Beneft-
No Value-No Value-No Value

6165 Secur**************** Insurance Co 11.26.25 1,175.00

60000-00000000-31128000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Deferred
Compensation \- VALIC-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

10789 Varia**************** Insurance Co Inc 11.26.25 3,136.35

60000-00000000-31204100-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-
Withholding \- Child Care-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

100127 Legge**************** DCA 11.28.25 
AL

2,014.00

60000-00000000-31204200-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-
Withholding \- Unreimb. 
Medical-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

100504 Salaz**************** FSA 11.28.25 
JS

35.72

102270 Bull,**************** FSA 11.28.25 
EB

806.31

102510 Watso**************** FSA 11.28.25 
MW

500.00

60000-00000000-31600000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-
Withholding \- United Way-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

3395 Unite****************zos Valley 11.26.25 25.15

97000-556300-53330000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community 
Supervision-Specialty Court 
Program \- Administration-
CSCD Medical Health Benefit-
No Value-No Value-No Value

10022 Texas****************riminal Justice 110125-113025 1,349.24

Grand 
Total

17,471.95



Page 4

Payment Date 12/9/2025
Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier
Number

Party Name PO Invoice 
Number

Invoice 
Line 
Amount

12/9/2025 01000-34000100-72382900-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Indigent 
Health Care \- 
Administration-Outpatient
Services \- Jail-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 083125 3,179.94

01000-34000100-72440000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Indigent 
Health Care \- 
Administration-Lab & X\-
Ray-No Value-No Value-
No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 083125 255.81

01000-34000100-72440900-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Indigent 
Health Care \- 
Administration-Lab & X\-
Ray \- Jail-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 083125 51.86

01000-34000100-72540000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Indigent 
Health Care \- 
Administration-Physician 
Services-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 083125 2,642.45

01000-34000100-72540900-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Indigent 
Health Care \- 
Administration-Physician 
Services \- Jail-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 083125 1,477.79

Grand 
Total

7,607.85



Page 5

Payment Date 12/16/2025
Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-00000000-20000100-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-Cash Advance
\- Subledger Total-No Value-No Value-
No Value

Employee Arman**************** TRVL000344234056 (514.07)

Debor**************** TRVL000346847615 (900.00)

Kami **************** TRVL000343447784 (514.07)

01000-00000000-26930000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-Prepaid 
Contracts-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

1899 Brazo****************al District 260001549 QTR1-4 2025-26 375,098.00

01000-00000000-30024100-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-A/P DSHS \- 
Birth Fees-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

16569 Texas****************tate Health Services 2026928 118.95

01000-00000000-30340000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-Deposits 
Payable \- Brazos Center-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

103535 Stelz****************Refund 19701 75.00

103536 Tilte****************und 19464 100.00

01000-00000000-37012000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-Deferred 
Revenue Justice of the Peace 2-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

10468 Harri**************** Bond No 2582864 100.00

01000-00000000-37013100-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-New Deferred 
Revenue Justice of the Peace 3-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

8253 Texas****************e Department 3025-01911N.1 15.30

01000-00000000-37014100-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-New Deferred 
Revenue Justice of the Peace 4-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

103527 Casti****************zo - Refund 4016-11801T - 11/13/25 105.47

8253 Texas****************e Department 4025-00264N - 11/03/25 20.40

4025-00264N* - 
11/03/25

42.50

4025-00269N - 11/18/25 19.55

01000-00000000-37290000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-No Value-Funds Held in 
Trust \- Coupon Surety Fee-No Value-
No Value-No Value

21434 Brazo****************nds 130142 13.50

130812 13.50

130817 13.50

130827 13.50

90337 Gage **************** 127630 13.50

129722 13.50

130300 13.50

130314 13.50

130343 13.50

130393 13.50

130414 13.50

130421 13.50

130434 13.50

130679 13.50

130683 13.50

130734 13.50

131202 13.50

01000-10002000-61500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Veteran Services-
Printing-No Value-No Value-No Value

1229 Alpha**************** 260001184 71168 55.00

01000-10002000-61620000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Veteran Services-
Subscriptions & Publications-No Value-
No Value-No Value

102355 Panor****************c 260001482 15767 990.00



Page 6

Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11000500-60620000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Non\-Departmental-
Postage & Shipping-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

96925 Integ 260000288 1225BCA 10,000.00

42565 7,394.43

01000-11000500-61010000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Non\-Departmental-
Advertising \- Legal Notices-No Value-
No Value-No Value

95234 Thryv**************** 260001483 610064451009* 93.00

01000-11000500-72070000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Non\-Departmental-
Attorneys-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

103532 Calve****************& Stelly LLP 260001516 9275 6,337.59

01000-11002000-73061000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Community Support-
Brazos County Crime Stoppers-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

102929 Brazo****************toppers 260001071 001 5,000.00

01000-11002000-73120000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Community Support-
Brazos Animal Shelter-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

938 Aggie****************ety 260000430 01-2025-26-010 21,770.83

01000-11002000-73320000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Community Support-
Central Appraisal District-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

1899 Brazo****************al District 260001549 QTR1-4 2025-26 1,125,294.00

01000-11002000-73590000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Community Support-911
Emergency System-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

5502 Brazo****************cy Communication District 260000778 2025-12 123,529.92

01000-11010000-61210000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Costs-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

91994 Words**************** 25040 1,373.75

01000-11010000-71025000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Contract Services-No Value-
No Value-No Value

10803 Texas****************ublic Safety 260001494 263060 9,622.05

01000-11010000-72201000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
County Court at Law #1-No Value-
Adult Misdemeanor-No Value

101451 Navar****************rney at Law 2504069 650.00

102584 The M**************** 2503680 650.00

103131 Marti**************** 2500798 650.00

2502612 650.00

103295 Rodri****************LLC 2302550 650.00

2303061 75.00

2404347 650.00

2503605 650.00

103476 Thoma**************** 2503174 650.00

801423 Davis**************** 2500974 650.00

802205 Cune,**************** 25001198 650.00

91523 Herna**************** 2302891 650.00

2503527 650.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 2501023 1,000.00

2501024 2,564.00

2503030 650.00

2503157 650.00

2503674 650.00

2503675 650.00

2503907 650.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11010000-72201000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
County Court at Law #1-No Value-
Adult Misdemeanor-No Value

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2502698 650.00

2503442 650.00

97088 Cagle****************, The 2501502 650.00

2502045 650.00

01000-11010000-72201300-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Other Litigation Expenses \- 
CCL#1-No Value-Adult Misdemeanor-
No Value

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 2503675 36.00

01000-11010000-72202000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
County Court at Law #2-No Value-
Adult Misdemeanor-No Value

100000 Law O****************Andreski, PC 2502723 650.00

102584 The M**************** 2204740 650.00

103131 Marti**************** 2403908 650.00

2404766 650.00

2502798 650.00

2502906 650.00

103295 Rodri****************LLC 2403888 650.00

2501658 75.00

2503251 650.00

2503906 650.00

103476 Thoma**************** 2300703 650.00

2400955 75.00

800687 Shime**************** 2301345- 650.00

2500424 650.00

91523 Herna**************** 2502523 650.00

91624 James**************** 2303340 250.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2500209 650.00

01000-11010000-72203000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
Preindictment/Dismissal-No Value-
Adult Felony-No Value

102828 Sarah****************LLC Unfiled 112425 1,000.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 25001547 1,000.00

01000-11010000-72203000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
Preindictment/Dismissal-No Value-
Adult Misdemeanor-No Value

103295 Rodri****************LLC Rejected 120425 650.00

801423 Davis**************** Unfiled 120825 650.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger Unfiled 111925 650.00

01000-11010000-72204000-00000-1100-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
472nd-No Value-Juvenile-No Value

102621 Law O****************Medina PLLC 074-J-25 120325 150.00

15-J-24 120425 150.00

297-J-25 111725 150.00

297-J-25 120425 150.00

801423 Davis**************** 150-J-25 120425 150.00

325-J-25 120425 150.00

330-J-25 120425 150.00

394-J-24 120425 150.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 237-J-25 120425 800.00

96520 Thoma**************** 027-J-2025 112025 12,500.00

294-J-2025 120425 150.00

01000-11010000-72204000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 102584 The M**************** 2504100 650.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11010000-72204000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
472nd-No Value-Adult Misdemeanor-
No Value

103131 Marti**************** 2502612 0.00

01000-11010000-72205000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
85th-No Value-Adult Felony-No Value

100598 McLai****************C 2103615 1,000.00

2502574 1,000.00

102621 Law O****************Medina PLLC 2500123 223.78

102828 Sarah****************LLC 2203629 1,000.00

103405 Spieg**************** 2303622 47,700.00

91624 James**************** 1602389 2,850.00

2200697 1,000.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2401842 1,000.00

01000-11010000-72205000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
85th-No Value-Adult Misdemeanor-No 
Value

100598 McLai****************C 2501792 650.00

91624 James**************** 2003301 650.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2205000 650.00

01000-11010000-72205100-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Investigator Fees \- 85th-No 
Value-Adult Felony-No Value

103405 Spieg**************** 2303622 485.00

01000-11010000-72206000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
272nd-No Value-Adult Felony-No 
Value

100000 Law O****************Andreski, PC 2204446 3,940.00

2504259 1,000.00

102828 Sarah****************LLC 2205156 2,925.00

802205 Cune,**************** 2203457 3,150.00

91346 Flani****************d 1605159 1,000.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 2204835 1,000.00

2300171 1,000.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2202725 1,750.00

2302354 1,000.00

2503747 1,000.00

96368 Price**************** 2502427 1,000.00

96520 Thoma**************** 2502382 1,000.00

2504120 1,750.00

01000-11010000-72206000-00000-1103-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
272nd-No Value-Adult Felony Appeals-
No Value

93454 Law O**************** Sare 1605551 1,390.00

01000-11010000-72206000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
272nd-No Value-Adult Misdemeanor-
No Value

802205 Cune,**************** 2502830 650.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 2102742 50.00

2203949 650.00

2204053 650.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2302321- 75.00

2502274 650.00

01000-11010000-72206300-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Other Litigation Expenses \- 
272nd-No Value-Adult Felony-No 
Value

100000 Law O****************Andreski, PC 2204446 728.40

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 25001547 35.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11010000-72206300-00000-1103-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Other Litigation Expenses \- 
272nd-No Value-Adult Felony Appeals-
No Value

93454 Law O**************** Sare 1605551 15.85

01000-11010000-72207000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
361st-No Value-Adult Felony-No Value

100000 Law O****************Andreski, PC 2502771 1,000.00

2503353 1,000.00

102455 Law O****************mit 2304203 1,000.00

102584 The M**************** 2502304 1,000.00

102621 Law O****************Medina PLLC 2502335 1,000.00

103131 Marti**************** 2503135 1,000.00

2503594 1,000.00

103405 Spieg**************** 2401372 3,885.00

801423 Davis**************** 2502311 1,750.00

805046 Gusti****************orney PLLC 2501610 1,000.00

91624 James**************** 2401210 1,000.00

95611 Law O****************helps, PC, The 2200817 1,000.00

96368 Price**************** 2502104 1,000.00

97495 Calde****************PLLC 2302332 3,900.00

01000-11010000-72207000-00000-1104-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Attorneys \- 
361st-No Value-Adult Misdemeanor-No
Value

100000 Law O****************Andreski, PC 2403479 650.00

2500474 75.00

2504355 650.00

103131 Marti**************** 2502722 650.00

805046 Gusti****************orney PLLC 2503004 650.00

2503566 75.00

01000-11010000-72207100-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Investigator Fees \- 361st-No 
Value-Adult Felony-No Value

97495 Calde****************PLLC 2302332 1,160.00

01000-11010000-72209000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Criminal-Court Appointed Interpreter-
No Value-No Value-No Value

91804 Sanch**************** 2349 1,354.50

01000-11020000-61020000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Civil-
Autopsy-No Value-No Value-No Value

103496 Rodri**************** Week of 11/17-11/21 0.00

01000-11020000-61210000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Civil-
Court Costs-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

102391 Cooks**************** 11102025 498.28

11122025 996.56

103077 Cooks**************** 120325 495.20

103496 Rodri**************** Week of 11/17-11/21 536.00

801791 Frede**************** 116 2,959.00

01000-11020000-71040000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Civil-
Contract Placement \- Secure-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

103175 Youth****************estments LLC 30363 5,698.57

30364 10,056.30

30365 10,056.30

92749 Victo**************** 111132025 8,850.00

96757 Rite **************** l-50006 20,945.00

l-50229 2,925.00

l-50249 35,400.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11020000-72204000-00000-1100-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Civil-
Court Appointed Attorneys \- 472nd-No
Value-Juvenile-No Value

801423 Davis**************** 7-J-25 120425 150.00

95315 Law O****************Maltsberger 237-J-25 120425 0.00

01000-11022720-72110000-00000-1001-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Child 
Protective Svc \- 272nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Custodial Parents-No Value

101281 McKer**************** 24001234 112525 160 160.00

25000397 120125 310 310.00

101623 Buck **************** 25000801 111725 370 370.00

01000-11022720-72110000-00000-1005-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Child 
Protective Svc \- 272nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Children-No Value

101281 McKer**************** 22000833 120225 150 150.00

101964 Angel****************LLC 23003142 112125 
40250

402.50

25000397 120225 
134502

1,345.02

01000-11023610-72110000-00000-1002-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- Child 
Protective Svc \- 361st-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Non Custodial Parents-No 
Value

100912 Palmo****************ugh & Russ LLP 24003010 120125 1200 1,200.00

24003574 120125 1100 1,100.00

101281 McKer**************** 22000557 120125 120 120.00

01000-11024720-72110000-00000-1001-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Custodial Parents-No Value

100912 Palmo****************ugh & Russ LLP 25001218 120225 
41250

412.50

25001933 120225 
38250

382.50

101072 Hardy**************** 24001551 120225 3670 3,670.00

25002151 120125 890 890.00

25003212 120125 160 160.00

101281 McKer**************** 25000377 120125 210 210.00

25000567 120125 240 240.00

25001872 120125 1850 1,850.00

25002035 120225 670 670.00

25002151 120225 310 310.00

101623 Buck **************** 23003335 120225 710 710.00

01000-11024720-72110000-00000-1002-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Non Custodial Parents-No 
Value

100912 Palmo****************ugh & Russ LLP 25000377 120225 
30375

303.75

25002369 120225 830 830.00

25003068 120225 220 220.00

101281 McKer**************** 24001955 120125 210 210.00

24003652 120125 120 120.00

25001745 120125 310 310.00

25001791 120225 830 830.00

101964 Angel****************LLC 24001552 120225 1310 1,310.00

01000-11024720-72110000-00000-1005-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Children-No Value

100912 Palmo****************ugh & Russ LLP 25002129 120225 1030 1,030.00

101072 Hardy**************** 25002839 120125 1820 1,820.00

101281 McKer**************** 24001550 120125 260 260.00

24001661 120125 200 200.00

24001789 120125 100 100.00

24003551 120125 440 440.00

25000420 120225 380 380.00

25001084 120225 100 100.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-11024720-72110000-00000-1005-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Children-No Value

101281 McKer**************** 25001166 120125 210 210.00

101623 Buck **************** 24001551 120225 560 560.00

101964 Angel****************LLC 23001388 120225 2700 2,700.00

24000358 120125 
278250

2,782.50

24000768 120125 
45250

452.50

24003568 120125 590 590.00

24003652 120225 860 860.00

25000614 120125 
144250

1,442.50

01000-11024720-72110000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Attorney Fees-
No Value-Adult Felony-No Value

100912 Palmo****************ugh & Russ LLP 25003069 120225 200 200.00

101281 McKer**************** 24003551 120125 440 0.00

01000-11024720-72201000-00000-1102-000000 General Fund-Court Support Child 
Protective Svc \- 472nd-Court 
Appointed Attorneys \- County Court at 
Law #1-No Value-Adult Felony-No 
Value

101281 McKer**************** 25001745 120125 310 0.00

01000-11050000-72194000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Court Support \- 
Guardianship-Guardians -No Value-No 
Value-No Value

100065 Mir C**************** 920-G 102725 1,237.50

01000-11100000-65720000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Light 
Equipment \- Administration-Shop 
Supplies-No Value-No Value-No Value

97311 Kimba**************** 260000253 103919039 149.00

01000-11100000-65950000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Light 
Equipment \- Administration-Vehicle 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

21268 Brazo**************** 260000254 171313-26 7.50

180458-26 7.50

294713-26 7.50

356402-26 7.50

A19641-26 7.50

A93865-26 7.50

B55463-26 7.50

B69571-26 7.50

G21429-26 7.50

SC0926-26 7.50

01000-11100000-71512000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Light 
Equipment \- Administration-Rental \- 
Uniforms-No Value-No Value-No Value

19837 Unifi**************** 260000153 2960159960 23.22

01000-12000100-71020000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Treasurer \- 
Administration-Computer Contracts-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

101349 ADP I**************** 260001067 706865469 301.43

01000-12500100-61240000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Risk Management \- 
Administration-Drug Testing-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97285 Any T**************** 260000175 12562 140.00

01000-12500100-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Risk Management \- 
Administration-Travel-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

Employee Josep**************** TRVL000344164050 104.00

01000-13000100-60211000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Tax Assessor \- 101208 RT La****************on 260001526 50277 949.81
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 Collector \- Administration-Software \- 
No Tag-No Value-No Value-No Value

01000-13000100-60600000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Tax Assessor \- 
Collector \- Administration-Office 
Supplies-No Value-No Value-No Value

9728 Wilto****************Ltd 260001519 376622 307.56

01000-14000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Information Technology 
\- Non Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

97569 BAYCO**************** 260000021 EQUIP1NV_058855 69,570.00

01000-14000006-71020000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Information Technology 
\- Non Capital-Computer Contracts-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

101892 Presi**************** 260001418 6013025001276 18,360.00

21268 Brazo**************** Guardian RFID #13818 66,186.00

90135 Troy **************** 260001292 INV52830 262.08

96718 Texas****************System 260001442 X002580 84,950.00

01000-14000100-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Information Technology 
\- Administration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

97596 Amazo**************** 260001451 1H3Q-W3M7-DHKL 30.97

01000-15000100-61010000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Human Resources \- 
Administration-Advertising \- Legal 
Notices-No Value-No Value-No Value

100120 YourM****************c 260001036 R74897997 200.00

103133 Natio****************of Medical Examiners Inc 260001388 23203 75.00

01000-15000100-61240000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Human Resources \- 
Administration-Drug Testing-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97285 Any T**************** 260000789 12563 140.00

01000-15000100-61295000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Human Resources \- 
Administration-Employment 
Investigations-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

102239 Imper****************n Group Inc 260000831 273843 396.00

01000-16000100-60620000-01000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Auditor \- 
Administration-Postage & Shipping-
General Fund-No Value-No Value

126 US Po**************** 260001556 PO Box 914 2026-2027 418.00

01000-16000100-61680000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Auditor \- 
Administration-Training-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

Employee Marci**************** TRVL000346773448 475.00

01000-16500100-60600000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Purchasing \- 
Administration-Office Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

9728 Wilto****************Ltd 260001484 376591 15.39

376591.1 15.82

260001490 376459.1# 31.68

01000-17000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facility Services \- Non 
Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,087.00

01000-17000100-60440000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Janitorial Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

94806 Perry 260000134 IN-1598334 6,347.30

01000-17000100-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

4153 Buddy****************nce 260001312 138436 4,815.00

01000-17000100-65050000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Building Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

11869 Lowes**************** 260000314 977517 217.98

983707 85.84

987053 26.56
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-17000100-65050000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Building Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

11869 Lowes**************** 260000314 987057 (26.56)

987082 121.51

987220 28.28

95001 Sherw****************nc 260000184 5677-1 114.43

9735-9 28.46

96354 FastS**************** 260000195 3637316 14.86

01000-17000100-65051000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Air Conditioning/Heating
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

100080 Digi-**************** 260001497 118714461 57.38

7141 Baker****************mpany LLC 260000062 GH25248 473.75

GI77545 (217.36)

01000-17000100-65053000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Electrical System 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

262 Deale****************pply 260000124 S101818093.001 213.92

S101818660.001 100.00

S101823131.001 104.92

260000907 S101771616.001 548.00

260001041 S101787211.002 185.00

260001403 S101811244.001 455.00

97596 Amazo**************** 260001399 1YKR-GJVD-9967 39.98

01000-17000100-65054000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Fire & Safety System 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

97406 Sieme**************** 260000921 5332194345 2,517.00

01000-17000100-65056000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Plumbing Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

103144 Carso****************n Ltd 260000044 S5820234.001 49.56

260001541 S5816584.001 4,754.72

11869 Lowes**************** 260000409 981740 177.13

494 Valle****************upply Co Inc 260001257 417978 4,877.09

93501 Marks**************** 260001438 INV002251475 8,508.20

97596 Amazo**************** 260001480 1KXJ-FGJ9-CTNH 37.90

01000-17000100-65058000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Appliance Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

328 Kesco**************** 260000170 157449 154.00

01000-17000100-65950000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Vehicle Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

97596 Amazo**************** 260001465 1WMV-GRG4-9KKT 102.85

01000-17000100-71206000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Maintenance-No Value-
No Value-No Value

5645 Texas****************icensing & Regulation 260001478 10202454 140.00

01000-17000100-71206700-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-HVAC Control Contract-
No Value-No Value-No Value

103408 Water**************** 260000458 IN223966 306.00

IN223968 500.00

IN223971 500.00

IN223972 500.00

01000-17000100-71512000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Administration-Rental \- Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

19837 Unifi**************** 260000453 2960160975 14.28

2960160981 98.31

2960160983 10.96

2960160985 9.67

01000-17000200-65400000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Landscaping-Grounds 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 

11869 Lowes**************** 260000329 986567 185.85
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-17000200-65400000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Landscaping-Grounds 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

392 Produ**************** Association 260000257 3125796 162.39

97596 Amazo**************** 260001464 1WJC-G39Q-7Y4M 74.99

01000-17000200-71080000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Landscaping-Grounds 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

103000 Landm****************oup 260000884 16187 4,130.00

16190 8,705.00

01000-17000300-65056000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Facilities Services \- 
Parking Garage-Plumbing 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

11807 Grain**************** 260001495 9733868138 701.73

01000-18000100-60170000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Attorney \- 
Administration-Copier/Printer/Fax 
Supplies-No Value-No Value-No Value

9728 Wilto****************Ltd 260001540 376639 1,163.96

01000-18000100-60400000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Attorney \- 
Administration-Investigation Supplies-
No Value-No Value-No Value

429 CHI S****************l Health Ctr 260000271 1225 560.00

01000-18000100-60600000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Attorney \- 
Administration-Office Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

9728 Wilto****************Ltd 260001538 376638 709.99

01000-18000100-61280000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Attorney \- 
Administration-Dues-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

3745 Texas****************ty Attorneys Association 260001489 281161 85.00

01000-18000100-61620000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Attorney \- 
Administration-Subscriptions & 
Publications-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

16290 Lexis**************** 260000206 3096178091 588.00

01000-19000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-District Attorney \- Non 
Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 5,740.00

01000-20000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-District Clerk \- Non 
Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,983.00

01000-20000100-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-District Clerk \- 
Administration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

11497 South****************ehouse 260001349 INV00856046 1,030.97

01000-21000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Clerk \- Non 
Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,982.00

01000-21000100-61210000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Clerk \- 
Administration-Court Costs-No Value-
No Value-No Value

10803 Texas****************ublic Safety 260001095 CRS-202510-322671 4.00

01000-22600100-61110000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Misdemeanor Associate 
Court \- Administration-Conference & 
Seminar Fees-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

100665 Texas****************Judiciary 260001157 2192026 85.00

01000-24101100-61060000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Justice of Peace \- 
Precinct 1 \- Administration-Bonds-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

8494 Old R****************roup W150336202 - 1 50.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-24201100-61060000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Justice of Peace \- 
Precinct 2 \- Administration-Bonds-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

103396 HUB I**************** 4406273 50.00

4408625 71.00

8494 Old R****************roup Bond No. A150010181 50.00

Bond No. W150304351 50.00

01000-24400006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Justice of Peace \- 
Precinct 4 \- Non Capital-Equipment & 
I.T. Enhancement-No Value-No Value-
No Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,983.00

01000-26002000-61400000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Health Department \- 
Support-Insurance-No Value-No Value-
No Value

102890 Allia****************vices Inc 3334948 1,916.34

01000-28000100-60600000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- 
Administration-Office Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

95710 Tyler****************c 260001052 130-160846 312.00

01000-28000100-61500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- 
Administration-Printing-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

1229 Alpha**************** 260001057 71119 602.50

260001395 71311 633.97

01000-28000100-71020000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- 
Administration-Computer Contracts-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

3187 West ****************ration 260000415 852878779 1,658.10

01000-28000100-71502000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- 
Administration-Rental \- Facility-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

10336 Texas**************** Extension Service 260000276 EH7321613 165.00

01000-28002000-60080000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Clothing/Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

103296 Custo**************** Bea 260000112 DavidRussellBEAInvoice 51.00

103342 Webbs**************** 260000649 525114 17.00

260001212 523698 190.00

525752 100.00

525774 268.00

525989 100.00

526355 190.00

Employee Ashle****************is TRVL000344241016 306.00

01000-28002000-60350000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Food and Food 
Supplements-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

101661 Labat****************Supply Company 260001264 11189619 6,493.04

260001458 12022791 3,170.12

101854 Hilan****************mpany LLC 260001143 0541117259032621 2,292.50

0541124259041924 2,275.00

0541201259047050 2,380.00

10500 US Fo**************** 260001265 5139471-1 677.14

5581371 6,367.33

260001453 5139471-2 6,367.33

3691 Flowe****************y 260001144 5038741963 1,929.62

5038742554 1,929.62

6151 Perfo****************ce Temple 260001457 2897408 4,518.40

91168 Ruffi****************Service 260001456 1768524 5,450.44

1769371 379.20

96384 Best ****************p 260001276 29787 9,932.27

260001471 29793 12,263.11
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 01000-28002000-60350000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Food and Food 
Supplements-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

96957 Sysco**************** 260000981 967238720 1,164.19

260001455 967296871 12,644.97

01000-28002000-60440000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Janitorial Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

21638 Home **************** 260001093 904562147 37.36

260001325 9243219178 676.84

9243272342 310.80

94806 Perry 260000765 IN-1599047 453.00

260001487 IN-1598918 999.88

260001505 IN-1599378 1,528.43

01000-28002000-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

11869 Lowes**************** 260001295 990962-PXJHQO 904.12

97596 Amazo**************** 260001353 17NM-QVCN-F46L 33.78

01000-28002000-61110000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Conference & Seminar 
Fees-No Value-No Value-No Value

92512 Sam H****************versity 260001500 CMIT2026 855.00

01000-28002000-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Travel-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

Employee Micha**************** TRVL000347097426 41.99

01000-28002000-65050000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Building Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

11869 Lowes**************** 260001161 981147-PVUIGD 20.84

260001409 992585-PXJOAC 435.85

21638 Home **************** 260001281 0882219141 1,225.00

01000-28002000-65055000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Surveillance & Security 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

101912 KeyTr**************** 260001477 2437183 5,698.00

01000-28002000-71500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Rental \- Equipment-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

1289 Texas****************e 260000138 484030 130.00

01000-28002000-71701000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail 
Administration-Solid Waste \- Hauling-
No Value-No Value-No Value

1289 Texas****************e 260000139 483138 178.13

01000-28002006-65052000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail \- 
Non Capital-Carpentry & Building 
Repair-No Value-No Value-No Value

96328 REC I**************** 260001185 Pay App #13 55,756.11

01000-28002006-72030000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- Jail \- 
Non Capital-Architectural Services-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

101967 Burdi****************LC 260001130 142371 441.60

01000-28004000-60080000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Sheriff Office \- CSISD 
School Security-Clothing/Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

102362 Angel**************** 260000416 INV15584-BB 2,306.70

01000-29002800-61395000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Jail Correctional 
Medicine \- Administration-Inmate \- 
Health Care-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

93814 Henry**************** 260000617 50272243 130.62

260001038 50258635 29.50

260001372 49877675 1,335.70

01000-29002800-71025000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Jail Correctional 
Medicine \- Administration-Contract 
Services-No Value-No Value-No Value

96352 Biome****************tions LLC 260001112 353022 264.50

01000-29002806-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Jail Correctional 95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 5,740.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 Medicine \- Non Capital-Equipment & I.
T. Enhancement-No Value-No Value-
No Value

01000-29003100-61395000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Correctional 
Medicine \- Administration-Inmate \- 
Health Care-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

93814 Henry**************** 260000984 48860767* 60.98

260001469 50241244 176.68

01000-29003100-61470000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Correctional 
Medicine \- Administration-
Prescriptions-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

102148 Polar****************ices of Warrington LLC 260001534 10-959-25 396.18

11-959-25 723.59

01000-30201100-60080000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 2 \- 
Administration-Clothing/Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

3486 GT Di**************** 260001234 UNIV0085725 482.67

01000-30201100-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 2 \- 
Administration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

94874 GovCo**************** 260001407 77100091 260.20

01000-30201100-61110000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 2 \- 
Administration-Conference & Seminar 
Fees-No Value-No Value-No Value

21410 Texas****************y 260000819 25804 150.00

01000-30201100-61620000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 2 \- 
Administration-Subscriptions & 
Publications-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

3187 West ****************ration 260000069 852921206 174.30

01000-30201100-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 2 \- 
Administration-Travel-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

21410 Texas****************y 260000819 25804 300.00

01000-30300006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 3 \- 
Non Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,087.00

01000-30301100-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 3 \- 
Adminstration-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

97596 Amazo**************** 260001098 1MFQ-YYLV-9TG9 47.01

01000-30400006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 4 \- 
Non Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,087.00

01000-30401100-60600000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Constable Precinct 4 \- 
Administration-Office Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

9728 Wilto****************Ltd 376617 192.05

01000-31000006-60500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- Non 
Capital-Equipment & I.T. 
Enhancement-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

95591 Texas****************ons Inc 260000986 INV987724 4,597.00

01000-31000100-60170000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-
Copier/Printer/Fax Supplies-No Value-
No Value-No Value

94806 Perry 260001523 IN-1599212 482.90

01000-31000100-61470000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Prescriptions-

92749 Victo**************** 111132025 91.58
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 No Value-No Value-No Value

01000-31000100-61500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Printing-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

1229 Alpha**************** 260001452 71355 275.00

01000-31000100-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Travel-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

10468 Harri**************** 17667019484 1.40

22138993686 1.80

01000-31000100-65950000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Vehicle 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

5392 Shamm**************** 260000009 120125 32.00

01000-31000100-71025000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Contract 
Services-No Value-No Value-No Value

96352 Biome****************tions LLC 260000252 353033 63.25

01000-31000100-72660000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Administration Probation-Psychiatric 
Services-No Value-No Value-No Value

92749 Victo**************** 111132025 150.00

96757 Rite **************** l-50006 175.00

l-50229 115.00

l-50249 300.00

01000-31000220-60350000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Detention-Food and Food 
Supplements-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

101854 Hilan****************mpany LLC 260000259 0541208259056178 322.00

102244 Broth**************** 260000004 00144224 339.65

96917 Gordo****************nc 260000256 9029960306 2,126.48

01000-31000220-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Juvenile Services \- 
Detention-Travel-No Value-No Value-
No Value

Employee Arman**************** TRVL000344234056 516.55

Kami **************** TRVL000343447784 516.55

01000-36000100-65050000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Exposition Center \- 
Administration-Building Maintenance-
No Value-No Value-No Value

11807 Grain**************** 260001242 9720292862 99.80

11869 Lowes**************** 260000490 999277 60.74

01000-36000100-65320000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Exposition Center \- 
Administration-Equipment 
Maintenance-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

11807 Grain**************** 260000335 9718803431 176.91

01000-36000100-71701000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Exposition Center \- 
Administration-Solid Waste \- Hauling-
No Value-No Value-No Value

95577 Brazo****************aste Management Agency Inc 260000518 25872 1,457.28

01000-36500006-65400000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Brazos Center \- Non 
Capital-Grounds Maintenance-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

95596 Larry****************c 260001094 CIP 25-606 105,661.92

01000-37000100-61110000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Agriculture 
Extension \- Administration-Conference
& Seminar Fees-No Value-No Value-
No Value

Employee Flora**************** TRVL000346826310 180.00

01000-37000100-61801000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-County Agriculture 
Extension \- Administration-Travel-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

Employee Flora**************** TRVL000346826310 418.67

01000-38000100-61320005-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Child Protective 
Services \- Administration-Foster Care 
\- Special Needs-No Value-No Value-
No Value

100418 Skeen**************** 06376 122.65

01000-38000100-61320006-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Child Protective 
Services \- Administration-Foster Care 

101657 H-E-B**************** 120925 825.00
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 \- Summer Camp-No Value-No Value-
No Value

01000-38000100-61320009-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Child Protective 
Services \- Administration-Foster Care 
\- Rainbow Room-No Value-No Value-
No Value

97596 Amazo**************** 260001198 19CX-HXND-LJTV 479.88

01000-56001000-65660000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Road and Bridge \- Field
Supplies-No Value-No Value-No Value

7002 Unite**************** 260001082 14357442 151.97

91809 R & R**************** 260000911 704018 2,668.02

01000-56001000-65670000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Road and Bridge \- 
Maintenance\-General-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

102380 BPI M**************** 260000075 1225-04 499.61

1225-05 2,192.08

01000-56001000-65690000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Bridge Maintenance-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

102695 Solid****************tion 260001476 Pay App #1_12012025 214,870.00

01000-56001000-71500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Rental \- Equipment-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

10153 Musta****************es 260000233 B3459405 3,815.00

260000236 B3506705 4,310.00

102308 Madol****************al & Sales Inc 260000171 531594 75.00

531801 525.00

01000-56001000-71512000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Rental \- Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

19837 Unifi**************** 260000050 2960160958 205.01

01000-56001000-72590000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Professional Fees \- 
Other-No Value-No Value-No Value

100242 Innov****************tion Solutions Inc 260001470 1125-02 11,250.00

01000-56001000-80715000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Road & Bridge \- 
Administration-Roads \- Capital-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

92002 Knife****************on-South 260000916 Pay App #1_11302025 48,149.60

01000-56002000-65100000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Cleaning Solvents-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

96027 B-Gre****************Cleaners LLC 260000941 1049 1,088.75

01000-56002000-65320000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Equipment Maintenance-No
Value-No Value-No Value

11682 Napa **************** 260001468 461014 17.30

462447 47.81

462455 357.20

15561 Capit****************ce of Austin Inc 260000141 06048320 3.22

90180 Perfo**************** 260000089 S0052713061 10.39

01000-56002000-65500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Oil & Lubricants-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97230 Petro**************** 260001179 52067968 866.40

01000-56002000-65720000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Shop Supplies-No Value-
No Value-No Value

11682 Napa **************** 260000169 462444 267.84

90525 Brazo**************** Supply Inc 260001474 BV 514371 37.94

01000-56002000-65950000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Vehicle Maintenance-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

11682 Napa **************** 260000169 461025 342.46

462449 391.71

01000-56002000-71512000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Fleet Shop \- Heavy 
Equipment-Rental \- Uniforms-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

19837 Unifi**************** 260000186 2960160966 27.03

01000-56005000-71025000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Environmental 807314 Junct****************Inc 260000594 11967 19,796.40
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 Protection-Contract Services-No Value-
No Value-No Value

01000-56005000-71500000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Environmental 
Protection-Rental \- Equipment-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

102308 Madol****************al & Sales Inc 260000171 531801 450.00

01000-56005000-71701000-00000-0000-000000 General Fund-Environmental 
Protection-Solid Waste \- Hauling-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

1289 Texas****************e 260000087 484572 3,800.00

95577 Brazo****************aste Management Agency Inc 260000512 25831 3,424.64

11000-11002900-72590000-00000-0000-000000 Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund-Expo 
Complex Improvements-Professional 
Fees \- Other-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

101556 Kerr **************** 250005378 25-1211 33,750.00

15000-52000100-61620000-00000-0000-000000 Law Library Fund-Law Library Fund \- 
Administration-Subscriptions & 
Publications-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

16290 Lexis**************** 260000118 3096178083 808.00

260001351 3096177106 2,034.00

30000-227100-71025000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Specialty 
Court (Drug Court) Grant-Contract 
Services-No Value-No Value-No Value

96167 Recov****************olutions LLC 260001510 10152514 4,040.00

10163105 4,382.00

10173400 3,150.00

30000-272300-61110000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Texas 
Indigent Defense Commission Grant\- 
212\-25\-C03-Conference & Seminar 
Fees-No Value-No Value-No Value

Employee Debor**************** TRVL000346847615 310.00

30000-272300-61401000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Texas 
Indigent Defense Commission Grant\- 
212\-25\-C03-Interpreters-No Value-No
Value-No Value

95313 USA C****************eters 260001270 3039 384.00

30000-272300-61620000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Texas 
Indigent Defense Commission Grant\- 
212\-25\-C03-Subscriptions & 
Publications-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

16290 Lexis**************** 260001107 3096162042 609.00

30000-272300-61801000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Texas 
Indigent Defense Commission Grant\- 
212\-25\-C03-Travel-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

Employee Debor**************** TRVL000346847615 805.55

30000-272400-60500000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-T.I.D.C. \- 
Public Defender Juvenile & Appellate 
Expansion 212\-26\-C14-Equipment & 
I.T. Enhancement-No Value-No Value-
No Value

11497 South****************ehouse 260001414 INV00856391 325.52

30000-272500-60500000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-T.I.D.C. \- 
Public Defender Mental Health Division
Expansion MH\-26\-002-Equipment & I.
T. Enhancement-No Value-No Value-
No Value

11497 South****************ehouse 260001441 INV00856459 469.96

INV00856518 105.76

INV00856519 287.40

INV00856520 40.62

30000-286000-71715000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-Victim 
Notification Service-Victim Notification 
Service-No Value-No Value-No Value

103538 Sylog**************** SI-40001 3,829.97

30000-424100-71506000-00000-0000-000000 Brazos County Grant Fund-
Metropolitan Planning \- Administration-
Rental \- Office Space-No Value-No 

97482 Fores**************** 260000106 JAN-2026 2,217.60
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Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 Value-No Value

34000-19200100-61040000-00000-0000-000000 District Attorney Crime Fund-District 
Attorney Crime Fund \- Administration-
Awards & Recognitions-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

103510 12th **************** 260001259 1008 1,081.00

41000-60000100-85300000-00000-0000-000000 General Obligation Debt Service Fund-
Debt Service \- Interest-Fiscal Agent 
Fees-No Value-No Value-No Value

97135 Truis**************** 350366 350.00

350367 350.00

43200-63432600-80715000-00000-0000-000000 2020 Certificates of Obligation-Road 
Reconstruction-Roads \- Capital-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

101554 Dudle****************C 260001139 INV-6704 2,014.60

43232-63432322-80100000-00000-0000-000000 2023 Certificates of Obligation-101 
North-Buildings-No Value-No Value-No
Value

101953 Plan ****************ral Co 250002899 2504PN_11302025 285,300.00

45000-00000000-30302000-00000-0000-000000 Capital Improvement Fund-No Value-
Contract Pay \- Retainages-No Value-
No Value-No Value

102695 Solid****************tion 260001476 Pay App #1_12012025 (10,743.50)

92002 Knife****************on-South 260000916 Pay App #1_11302025 (2,407.48)

96328 REC I**************** 260001185 Pay App #13 (2,787.81)

45000-63111000-80890000-00000-0000-000000 Capital Improvement Fund-Fleet 
Shop\-Light Equipment\-Capital-
Vehicles-No Value-No Value-No Value

91248 Caldw****************rolet 250005359 TG184990 41,650.00

91345 CC Cr**************** 260000951 N867640 22.50

50000-64005000-71025000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Group 
Insurance \- Administration-Contract 
Services-No Value-No Value-No Value

16479 David****************ing LLC 108976 150.00

50000-64005000-71111000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Group 
Insurance \- Administration-Prescription
Claims \- County-No Value-No Value-
No Value

6313 Texas****************Counties 2177252025113001 283,723.54

50000-64005000-71112000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Group 
Insurance \- Administration-Medical 
Claims \- County-No Value-No Value-
No Value

6313 Texas****************Counties 2177252025112600 129,194.46

50000-64005000-71113000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Group 
Insurance \- Administration-Dental 
Claims \- County-No Value-No Value-
No Value

6313 Texas****************Counties 2177252025112600 5,751.06

50000-64005100-60380000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Health 
& Wellness Clinic-Health Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

93814 Henry**************** 260000196 49255234 13.11

260001443 50113454 69.99

50156531 596.00

50000-64005100-72540000-00000-0000-000000 Health and Life Insurance Fund-Health 
& Wellness Clinic-Physician Services-
No Value-No Value-No Value

97282 Doc H**************** 260001230 JR202511 20,000.00

60000-00000000-30119600-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-A/P Workers 
Comp-No Value-No Value-No Value

6313 Texas****************Counties 00004322 119,968.75

60000-00000000-31050000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Flex Benefit 
Administrative Fee-No Value-No Value-
No Value

16479 David****************ing LLC 108976 1,218.00

60000-00000000-31080000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Basic Life 
Administrative Fee Payable-No Value-
No Value-No Value

61875 Linco**************** Insurance Company, The 1725512-112025 8,320.54

60000-00000000-31210000-00000-0000-000000 Payroll Fund-No Value-Withholding \- 61875 Linco**************** Insurance Company, The 1725512-112025 12,245.29



Page 22

Payment 
Date

Account Account Description Supplier 
Number

Party Name PO Invoice Number Invoice Line
Amount

12/16/2025 Lincoln Financial Ins-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

91000-53002000-72440000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-Clinic 
Services Administration-Lab & X\-Ray-
No Value-No Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 260001493 508796 174.62

91000-53002100-72440000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-C4 
Clinic-Lab & X\-Ray-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 260001493 508796 2,061.39

91000-53003000-60380000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-Lab 
Administration-Health Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

92898 Fishe****************pany LLC 260001318 5096926 1,722.82

91000-53003000-71025000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-Lab 
Administration-Contract Services-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

96352 Biome****************tions LLC 260000043 352661 143.75

91000-531000-60380000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-
Immunization-Health Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

93814 Henry**************** 260001430 50067710 322.19

91000-539000-60380000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-
Tuberculosis-Health Supplies-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

93814 Henry**************** 260001205 49851225 519.00

91000-539000-72440000-00000-0000-000000 Health \- County Health District-
Tuberculosis-Lab & X\-Ray-No Value-
No Value-No Value

97593 Scott****************l Hospital 260001493 508796 371.20

97000-551100-69100100-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Travel \- Per Diem-No 
Value-No Value-No Value

Employee Cierr**************** TRVL000347691017 654.15

97000-551100-69201000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Psychological Services\-
CSCD-No Value-No Value-No Value

96908 Brazo****************Health & Wellness LLC 260000674 2025 BVMHW 1128 375.00

2025 BVMHW 1129 375.00

97000-551100-69204000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Interpreters-No Value-No 
Value-No Value

91501 Sign ****************eting Services LLC 250005379 2025-0361* 140.00

97000-551100-69205000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Polygraph Examinators-No
Value-No Value-No Value

103438 Russ,****************k 260001053 1004 250.00

97000-551100-69302000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Conference & Seminar 
Fees\-CSCD-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

92512 Sam H****************versity 260001361 8552 310.00

97000-551100-69306000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Computer Contracts\-
CSCD-No Value-No Value-No Value

94170 Corre****************Solutions LP 250005269 59083 6,897.00

59089 520.00

97000-551100-69308000-00000-0000-000000 CSCD \- Community Supervision-Basic
Supervision-Professional Fees \- 
Other\-CSCD-No Value-No Value-No 
Value

19886 Lexis****************ions 260000680 1100235028 50.00

Grand 
Total

3,884,238.41



DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Convene into Executive Session pursuant to the following:
• a. Texas Government Code §551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues related to 

a contract being negotiated. (Contract A)

• b. Texas Government Code §551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues 
related to a contract being negotiated. (Contract B)

• c. Texas Government Code  §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, 
or value of real property.

• d. Texas Government Code §551.087 for deliberation regarding economic 
development negotiations.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/02/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY

BRYAN, TEXAS





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Acknowledgement of monthly reports submitted in December 2025.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 12/09/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

2025-12-
10_Monthly_Reports_submitted_for_the_Month_of_December_2025.pdf

Monthly Reports submitted for the Month of 
December 2025

Cover Memo















































DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 12/16/2025

ITEM: Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of December 8, 
2025.
Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund as of 
December 8, 2025.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Nina Payne

DATE: 12/04/2025

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

FY_26_Budget_to_Actuals_by_Fund.pdf
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of 
12/8/2025

Backup Material

FY_26_Contingency_Budget_to_Actuals_Fund.pdf
FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund 
as of 12/8/2025

Backup Material



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 01000 General Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 131,167,122 140,005,653 152,952,050 15,167,628 10%

Charges for Services 13,985,011 14,649,857 13,835,017 1,319,373 10%

Interest Income 12,656,049 11,857,040 7,200,000 1,279,944 18%

Other Revenue 2,820,246 1,620,893 1,069,200 121,930 11%

Reserves 0 - 94,252,872 - -

Intergovernmental 968,398 1,081,611 821,080 427,753 52%

Other Financing Sources 190,452 147,893 210,000 20,000 10%

Total Revenue $161,787,279 $169,362,948 $270,340,219 $18,336,629 7%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 57,114,903 62,574,192 69,426,458 10,195,189 15%

Outside Labor Costs 177,763 108,225 163,000 74,447 46%

Benefits 31,575,201 33,486,046 39,347,053 6,390,064 16%

Supplies and Other Charges 9,412,807 10,079,790 11,980,660 2,443,286 20%

Contingency - - 6,578,715 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 9,794,592 10,459,513 21,817,233 854,205 4%

Contractual Services 8,872,895 9,705,326 11,719,510 3,176,344 27%

Professional Services 7,516,511 6,475,636 12,222,810 923,332 8%

Community Contracts 5,616,842 6,319,276 8,548,699 1,138,885 13%

Capital Outlay 7,220,517 2,024,485 10,900,000 686,815 6%

Other Financing Uses 478,638 17,551,071 77,636,081 - -

Total Expense $137,780,669 $158,783,560 $270,340,219 $25,882,565 10%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 1 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 11000 Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 4,087,515 4,217,902 3,919,000 433,716 11%

Interest Income 318,887 412,365 315,000 36,831 12%

Other Revenue 2,750 - - - -

Reserves - - 1,761,611 - -

Other Financing Sources 46,707 4,385 - - -

Total Revenue $4,455,859 $4,634,652 $5,995,611 $470,547 8%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 75,019 127,203 177,830 23,424 13%

Benefits 36,337 56,871 78,806 11,452 15%

Supplies and Other Charges 32,748 119,943 70,375 41 0%

Contingency - - 500,000 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 1,502,600 - -

Contractual Services 175,950 183,536 210,500 85,535 41%

Professional Services 5,300 130,790 1,055,500 79,784 8%

Community Contracts 1,110,866 1,247,399 1,050,000 - -

Capital Outlay 563,572 44,287 100,000 - -

Other Financing Uses 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - -

Total Expense $3,249,791 $3,160,029 $5,995,611 $200,234 3%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 2 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 12000 State Lateral Road Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 13,763 8,004 6,500 740 11%

Reserves - - 136,191 - -

Intergovernmental 29,508 29,502 29,000 29,519 102%

Total Revenue $43,271 $37,507 $171,691 $30,259 18%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Repairs and Maintenance - 165,000 171,691 -

Total Expense - $165,000 $171,691 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 3 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 13000 Unclaimed Property Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 23,062 26,137 21,500 2,416 11%

Reserves - - 125,397 - -

Total Revenue $23,062 $26,137 $146,897 $2,416 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges - - 2,000 -

Contingency - - 144,897 -

Total Expense - - $146,897 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 4 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 15000 Law Library Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 105,074 120,585 114,560 11,137 10%

Interest Income 8,101 11,021 8,000 1,036 13%

Reserves - - 247,268 - -

Total Revenue $113,175 $131,606 $369,828 $12,173 3%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 65,385 67,876 369,828 11,301 3%

Total Expense $65,385 $67,876 $369,828 $11,301 3%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 5 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 16000 Local Provider Participation
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 40,008,694 47,803,716 42,470,000 42,731,263 101%

Interest Income 1,392,213 1,148,426 1,045,000 89,887 9%

Other Revenue 487,494 79,569 0 - -

Reserves - - 23,023,800 - -

Total Revenue $41,888,401 $49,031,711 $66,538,800 $42,821,150 64%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Community Contracts 37,357,270 51,598,849 66,518,800 17,648,742 27%

Other Financing Uses 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100%

Total Expense $37,377,270 $51,618,849 $66,538,800 $17,668,742 27%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 6 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 18000 Law Enforcement Education
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Reserves - - 107,850 -

Intergovernmental 37,584 42,779 42,750 -

Total Revenue $37,584 $42,779 $150,600 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 25,911 17,202 150,600 1,500 1%

Contractual Services - - - 5,488 -

Total Expense $25,911 $17,202 $150,600 $6,988 5%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 7 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 19000 Court Records Preservation
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Charges for Services 410 0 - -

Interest Income 36,545 0 - -

Total Revenue $36,955 $0 - -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Other Financing Uses - 702,725 - -

Total Expense - $702,725 - -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 8 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 20000 County Clerk Records
Management Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 305,258 320,659 300,000 26,815 9%

Interest Income 69,629 73,116 55,000 6,304 11%

Reserves - - 1,362,140 - -

Total Revenue $374,888 $393,774 $1,717,140 $33,119 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 124,374 133,395 140,014 21,877 16%

Benefits 62,648 66,346 86,618 11,005 13%

Supplies and Other Charges 17,345 6,695 8,500 - -

Contingency - - 1,056,168 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 500 - -

Contractual Services 133,123 77,016 425,340 - -

Capital Outlay 22,822 - - - -

Total Expense $360,313 $283,452 $1,717,140 $32,883 2%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 9 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 20010 County Clerk Archival Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 280,855 301,845 295,000 25,725 9%

Interest Income 74,394 86,971 63,000 7,252 12%

Reserves - - 1,758,000 - -

Total Revenue $355,249 $388,816 $2,116,000 $32,977 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Contingency - - 1,541,000 -

Contractual Services 220,953 263,277 575,000 -

Total Expense $220,953 $263,277 $2,116,000 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 10 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 22000 Courthouse Security Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 89,005 110,055 114,600 15,944 14%

Interest Income 6,601 11,321 5,000 1,216 24%

Reserves - - 268,277 - -

Total Revenue $95,606 $121,375 $387,877 $17,161 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 2,936 7,648 2,510 45 2%

Contingency - - 300,702 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 4,633 1,243 20,000 1,274 6%

Contractual Services - 450 53,514 - -

Community Contracts 1,062 1,158 1,151 379 33%

Capital Outlay 6,263 - 10,000 - -

Total Expense $14,895 $10,499 $387,877 $1,699 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 11 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 22010 Justice Court Security Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 35,820 21,537 8,800 1,517 17%

Interest Income 12,673 14,872 10,750 1,312 12%

Reserves - - 294,318 - -

Total Revenue $48,492 $36,409 $313,868 $2,829 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Repairs and Maintenance - - 60,000 -

Contractual Services - - 30,000 -

Professional Services - - 60,000 -

Capital Outlay - - 163,868 -

Total Expense - - $313,868 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 12 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 23000 District Clerk Records
Management Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 126,480 153,496 135,000 16,632 12%

Interest Income 14,174 56,366 40,000 4,269 11%

Reserves - - 1,042,786 - -

Other Financing Sources - 702,725 - - -

Total Revenue $140,653 $912,588 $1,217,786 $20,901 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 60,195 61,627 81,012 5,622 7%

Benefits 4,718 15,275 20,400 1,394 7%

Contractual Services - 178,673 1,096,374 - -

Professional Services - - 20,000 - -

Total Expense $64,914 $255,575 $1,217,786 $7,016 1%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 13 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 23010 District Clerk Archival Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Charges for Services 320 95 - -

Interest Income 75 75 - -

Total Revenue $395 $170 - -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Professional Services - 1,774 - -

Total Expense - $1,774 - -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 14 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 24000 Justice of the Peace
Technology Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 30,068 28,858 27,550 4,841 18%

Interest Income 10,515 4,660 3,300 433 13%

Reserves - - 102,888 - -

Total Revenue $40,584 $33,518 $133,738 $5,273 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 13,388 9,481 51,200 43 0%

Contingency - - 73,738 - -

Contractual Services - - 8,800 - -

Capital Outlay 148,938 - - - -

Total Expense $162,326 $9,481 $133,738 $43 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 15 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 24010 County and District Court
Technology Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 8,304 8,424 8,200 1,258 15%

Interest Income 6,831 7,583 6,000 672 11%

Reserves - - 150,778 - -

Total Revenue $15,135 $16,008 $164,978 $1,929 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges - - 164,978 -

Total Expense - - $164,978 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 25000 Forfeiture Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Charges for Services 304 44,836 - -

Interest Income 1,965 4,049 - 369

Reserves - - 81,476 -

Total Revenue $2,269 $48,886 $81,476 $369

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges 235 3,878 64,824 -

Contingency - - 16,652 -

Total Expense $235 $3,878 $81,476 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 17 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 26000 District Attorney Hot Check
Collections Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 277 298 200 26 13%

Other Revenue 75 225 150 - -

Reserves - - 5,935 - -

Total Revenue $352 $523 $6,285 $26 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Contingency - - 6,285 -

Total Expense - - $6,285 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 18 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 27000 Bail Bond Board Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 5,975 6,292 4,800 542 11%

Other Revenue 2,500 2,000 2,500 500 20%

Reserves - - 122,541 - -

Total Revenue $8,475 $8,292 $129,841 $1,042 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Salaries and Wages - - 4,001 -

Benefits - - 1,016 -

Supplies and Other Charges 419 1,718 7,660 -

Contingency - - 117,164 -

Total Expense $419 $1,718 $129,841 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 19 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 29000 Vehicle Inventory Interest
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 2,465 2,335 2,500 - -

Interest Income 53,643 58,617 44,000 6,271 14%

Reserves - - 452,305 - -

Total Revenue $56,108 $60,953 $498,805 $6,271 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages - - 11,100 - -

Benefits - - 2,822 - -

Supplies and Other Charges 2,196 3,461 26,750 1,216 5%

Contingency - - 427,633 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 1,000 - -

Contractual Services - - 2,000 - -

Professional Services - - 7,500 - -

Capital Outlay - - 20,000 - -

Total Expense $2,196 $3,461 $498,805 $1,216 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 20 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 30000 Brazos County Grant Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Public Health Revenue 60,000 - - - -

Intergovernmental 4,272,026 4,229,734 5,390,103 2,122,450 39%

Other Financing Sources 478,638 1,162,822 2,033,115 - -

Total Revenue $4,810,663 $5,392,556 $7,423,218 $2,122,450 29%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 2,794,329 3,352,965 4,765,856 551,606 12%

Benefits 1,211,302 1,372,457 1,994,530 229,079 11%

Supplies and Other Charges 176,139 178,669 250,162 41,459 17%

Contingency - - 12,329 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 3,637 5,206 5,750 53 1%

Contractual Services 403,012 229,747 117,091 20,717 18%

Professional Services 2,500 5,350 277,500 - -

Capital Outlay 377,396 248,162 - - -

Total Expense $4,968,314 $5,392,556 $7,423,218 $842,915 11%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 31000 American Rescue Plan Act
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Reserves - - 14,965,220 -

Intergovernmental 1,509,822 13,078,112 10,110,124 -

Other Financing Sources - 15,610,777 470,000 -

Total Revenue $1,509,822 $28,688,889 $25,545,344 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Expenditures Budgeted in Excess of Actual (478,903) - - - -

Supplies and Other Charges (5,180) - - - -

Contractual Services 813,154 8,920 695,766 265,053 38%

Capital Outlay 1,180,752 14,616,239 24,849,578 2,445,080 10%

Total Expense $1,509,822 $14,625,159 $25,545,344 $2,710,133 11%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 32000 SB 22 2023 Rural Law
Enforcement Salary Assistance Program
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 22,969 11,798 18,350 3,701 20%

Reserves - - 7,025 - -

Intergovernmental 1,026,255 1,035,885 1,050,000 1,050,000 100%

Total Revenue $1,049,224 $1,047,683 $1,075,375 $1,053,701 98%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 446,978 450,616 446,252 65,774 15%

Benefits 110,487 111,182 113,348 16,299 14%

Supplies and Other Charges 105,586 162,312 - - -

Contingency - - 508,750 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 40,000 - - - -

Contractual Services - 12,574 - - -

Capital Outlay 346,174 310,999 7,025 50 1%

Total Expense $1,049,224 $1,047,683 $1,075,375 $82,123 8%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 23 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 33000 Sheriff's Office Crime Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 4,597 4,104 3,150 324 10%

Other Revenue 60 - - - -

Reserves - - 117,815 - -

Total Revenue $4,657 $4,104 $120,965 $324 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 3,237 1,397 63,100 65 0%

Contingency - - 23,865 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 4,000 - -

Capital Outlay - - 30,000 - -

Total Expense $3,237 $1,397 $120,965 $65 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 34000 District Attorney Crime
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 11,242 45,351 20,000 - -

Interest Income 12,302 9,256 7,700 576 7%

Reserves - - 126,005 - -

Total Revenue $23,544 $54,607 $153,705 $576 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 27,105 69,806 88,179 9,676 11%

Benefits 10,539 35,555 40,346 5,868 15%

Supplies and Other Charges 18,986 22,905 24,180 3,010 12%

Contractual Services 360 360 1,000 - -

Other Financing Uses 9,000 - - - -

Total Expense $65,990 $128,625 $153,705 $18,554 12%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 35000 Election Contracts Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 14,088 11,368 25,000 - -

Interest Income 3,591 2,140 1,925 113 6%

Reserves - - 30,316 - -

Total Revenue $17,679 $13,508 $57,241 $113 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 7,163 10,483 11,700 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 5,620 6,400 25,041 - -

Contractual Services 14,166 27,166 20,500 13,080 64%

Total Expense $26,949 $44,048 $57,241 $13,080 23%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 39010 Brazos County Housing
Finance Corporation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 5,334 - 5,000 73,269 1,465%

Interest Income 27,592 28,159 - 2,705 -

Reserves - - 587,698 - -

Total Revenue $32,926 $28,159 $592,698 $75,974 13%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges 174 - 4,735 -

Contingency - - 483,698 -

Professional Services - 13,000 104,265 -

Total Expense $174 $13,000 $592,698 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 93000 Regional Mobility Authority
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 497 2,220 500 206 41%

Other Revenue 30,000 10,000 - - -

Reserves - - 31,414 - -

Total Revenue $30,497 $12,220 $31,914 $206 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Contingency - - 26,914 -

Professional Services 7,500 3,744 5,000 -

Total Expense $7,500 $3,744 $31,914 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 41000 General Obligation Debt
Service Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 11,772,533 11,384,097 8,998,260 979,906 11%

Interest Income 541,787 523,248 355,000 39,500 11%

Reserves - - 2,418,672 - -

Other Financing Sources 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - -

Total Revenue $13,564,320 $13,157,345 $13,021,932 $1,019,406 8%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Debt Service 11,864,575 11,795,609 13,021,932 600 0%

Total Expense $11,864,575 $11,795,609 $13,021,932 $600 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43200 2020 Certificates of
Obligation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 411,956 199,315 - 13,681 -

Other Revenue - 949 - - -

Reserves - - 1,023,030 - -

Other Financing Sources - 777,473 731,729 - -

Total Revenue $411,956 $977,737 $1,754,759 $13,681 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 0 480,657 - - -

Contractual Services 2,398,009 - - - -

Capital Outlay 632,060 4,672,335 1,754,759 360,865 21%

Total Expense $3,030,069 $5,152,992 $1,754,759 $360,865 21%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43230 On System Road Bond -
TXDOT
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 1,070,010 629,337 343,500 74,586 22%

Reserves - - 11,356,929 - -

Total Revenue $1,070,010 $629,337 $11,700,429 $74,586 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Contractual Services 5,741,125 5,821,208 11,700,429 201,667 2%

Total Expense $5,741,125 $5,821,208 $11,700,429 $201,667 2%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43231 Off System Road Bond
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 500,363 276,233 158,000 33,861 21%

Reserves - - 5,053,031 - -

Total Revenue $500,363 $276,233 $5,211,031 $33,861 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Capital Outlay 3,929,511 2,056,242 5,211,031 -

Total Expense $3,929,511 $2,056,242 $5,211,031 -

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43232 2023 Certificates of
Obligation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 561,066 483,091 377,000 61,245 16%

Reserves - - 9,060,487 - -

Other Financing Sources - - 60,040,000 - -

Total Revenue $561,066 $483,091 $69,477,487 $61,245 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Capital Outlay 98,459 2,538,351 69,477,487 682,615 1%

Total Expense $98,459 $2,538,351 $69,477,487 $682,615 1%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 45000 Capital Improvement Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Other Revenue (37,500) 34,000 - -

Reserves 0 - 13,707,738 -

Other Financing Sources 4,180,663 764,118 14,226,237 -

Total Revenue $4,143,163 $798,118 $27,933,975 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Contingency - - 2,000,000 - -

Capital Outlay 9,905,434 4,871,429 25,933,975 104,703 0%

Total Expense $9,905,434 $4,871,429 $27,933,975 $104,703 0%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 50000 Health and Life Insurance
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Other Revenue 27,567,563 24,743,077 24,054,960 4,334,788 18%

Reserves - - 10,179,719 - -

Total Revenue $27,567,563 $24,743,077 $34,234,679 $4,334,788 13%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 221,846 249,178 642,530 38,249 6%

Benefits 106,496 127,533 263,242 18,552 7%

Supplies and Other Charges 58,937 66,752 107,730 6,400 6%

Contingency - - 2,750,927 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 65 120 750 - -

Contractual Services 23,176,197 25,285,310 30,034,500 4,059,765 14%

Professional Services 372,198 386,387 435,000 56,551 13%

Total Expense $23,935,739 $26,115,280 $34,234,679 $4,179,516 12%

12/9/25 5:31:31 AM
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Fund: 01000 General Fund - Contingency

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Pre-Trial Bond Supervision Contingency - 10003000 *           10,000.00                       -             10,000.00 

Commissioner's Court Contingency - 11001500      6,500,000.00         (56,180.00)      6,443,820.00 

District Attorney  - Child Protective Services 

Contingency - 19010000 *
            1,900.00                       -               1,900.00 

Vital Statistics/Preservation - 21010000 *             5,000.00                       -               5,000.00 

County Specialty Court Program Contingency - 

22700100 *
          20,000.00                       -             20,000.00 

Court Facility - Administration - 54001410 *           41,815.00         (15,525.00)           26,290.00 

Total General Fund Contingency      6,578,715.00         (71,705.00)      6,507,010.00 

* Can only be used for that program or division

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 11000 HOT Fund  - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

HOT Fund Contingency - 11002500         500,000.00                       -           500,000.00 

Total HOT Fund Contingency         500,000.00                       -           500,000.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 13000 Unclaimed Property Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 12005000         144,897.00                        -           144,897.00 

Total Unclaimed Property Fund Contingency         144,897.00                        -           144,897.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 20000 County Clerk Records Management Fund - Contingency *
.

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 21005000     1,056,168.00                       -       1,056,168.00 

Total Count Clerk Records Management 

Fund Contingency
    1,056,168.00                       -       1,056,168.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 20010 County Clerk Archival Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 21006000     1,541,000.00                       -       1,541,000.00 

Total Count Clerk Archival Fund 

Contingency
    1,541,000.00                       -       1,541,000.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 22000 Courthouse Security Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 51000100        300,702.00                       -          300,702.00 

Total Courthouse Security Fund 

Contingency
       300,702.00                       -          300,702.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 24000 Justice of the Peace Technology Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

JP Technology Administration - 24005000          73,738.00                       -            73,738.00 

Total Justice of the Peace Technology 

Fund Contingency
         73,738.00                       -            73,738.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 25000 Forfeiture Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Sheriff Forfeiture Fund - 2801000          16,652.00                       -            16,652.00 

Total Forfeiture Fund Contingency          16,652.00                       -            16,652.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 26000 District Attorney Hot Check Collections Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 19006000            6,285.00                       -              6,285.00 

Total District Attorney Hot Check 

Collections Fund - Contingency
           6,285.00                       -              6,285.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 27000 Bail Bond Board Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 12006000        117,164.00                       -          117,164.00 

Total Bail Bond Board Fund - 

Contingency
       117,164.00                       -          117,164.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 29000 Vehicle Inventory Interest Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 13006000        427,633.00                       -          427,633.00 

Total Vehicle Inventory Interest Fund - 

Contingency
       427,633.00                       -          427,633.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 30000 Grant Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Metropolitan Planning - 424100          12,329.00                       -            12,329.00 

Total Grant Fund Contingency          12,329.00                       -            12,329.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Sheriff's Office - Rural Law Enforcement 

Grant Program - 281002
       508,750.00                       -          508,750.00 

Total SB 22 2023 Rural Law Enforcement 

Salary Assistance Program Fund 

Contingency

       508,750.00                       -          508,750.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Fund: 32000 SB 22 2023 Rural Law Enforcement Salary Assistance Program - 

Contingency *

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 33000 Sheriff's Office Crime Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 28050000          23,865.00                       -            23,865.00 

Total Sheriff's Office Crime Fund 

Contingency
         23,865.00                       -            23,865.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 45000 General Permanent Improvement Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Commissioner's Court Contingency - 

63110001
    2,000,000.00       (157,939.00)     1,842,061.00 

Total General Permanent Improvement 

Fund Contingency
    2,000,000.00       (157,939.00)     1,842,061.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 50000 Health and Life Insurance Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Group Insurance - Administration - 64005000     2,730,927.00                       -       2,730,927.00 

Health and Wellness Clinic - 64005100          20,000.00                       -            20,000.00 

Total Health and Life Insurance Fund 

Contingency
    2,750,927.00                       -       2,750,927.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 55000 Jail Commissary Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Jail Commissary - 28006000        387,089.00                       -          387,089.00 

Total Jail Commissary Fund Contingency        387,089.00                       -          387,089.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025



Fund: 58000 County Attorney Operating Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 18006000          66,359.00                       -            66,359.00 

Total County Attorney Operating Fund 

Contingency
         66,359.00                       -            66,359.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 12/9/2025
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